

CASE NO. 1:20-cr-24

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT IN VIOLATION
OF THE STATUTORILY MANDATED FILING PERIOD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

LAW AND ARGUMENT3

I. This Court should dismiss the Indictment as untimely returned pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§ 3298 and 32884

A. The Government’s Information was filed without Maximoff’s waiver and therefore failed to “institute” the Information as required to toll the ten-year statute of limitations under 18 U.S.C. § 3298.4

1. *Maximoff never waived her Constitutional right to a Grand Jury Trial nor her right to an Indictment as required by the Fifth Amendment and Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure*6

2. *The Government’s mere filing of the Information absent Maximoff’s constitutional waiver is insufficient to institute the Information as required under § 3298*8

B. The six-month extension created by 18 U.S.C. § 3288 does not apply and will not save this Indictment10

1. *18 U.S.C. § 3288 does not apply in this matter because the Information was not dismissed after the expiration of the statutorily mandated filing period*11

2. *The Government’s mere filing of the Information absent Maximoff’s constitutional waiver does not qualify for § 3288*12

II. This Court should grant Defendant’s motion to dismiss because the statute of limitations has run, and the Government is not entitled to any equitable tolling in this matter13

A. 18 U.S.C. § 3298 is properly classified as a statute of repose, the likes of which are not subject to equitable tolling when the statutory defense of failure to meet a mandatory filing period is properly raised.13

B. Tolling of 18 U.S.C. § 3298 in this matter is neither demanded by sound legal principles, nor by the interests of justice16

1.	<i>The Government failed to exercise reasonable care and diligence in pursuing its claim against Maximoff</i>	17
2.	<i>Absent more, a national emergency is insufficient to establish the requisite extraordinary circumstance necessitating equitable tolling</i>	18
CONCLUSION		21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	7
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1800 (2018)	15
<i>Donald v. Pruitt</i> , 853 Fed. Appx. 230 (10th Cir. 2021).	17, 19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2549 (2010).....	14, 16
<i>Howard v. U.S.</i> , 2021 WL 409841 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 5, 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	7
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98, 104 (2010).....	7
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 475 (1966)	7
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 136 S.Ct. 709 (2016).....	14
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S.Ct. 710 (2019).....	14, 17
<i>Ramos-Martinez v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 315 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Preston</i> , 873 F.3d 877 (11th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Thomas v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 992 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2021)	13, 17
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112; 90 S.Ct. 858 (1970).....	10, 11, 15
<i>U.S. v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F.3d 354 (3rd. Cir. 2005)	16, 19, 20

<i>United States v. B.G.G.</i> , No. 9:20-cr-80063 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. RBD-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Durkee Famous Foods</i> , 306 U.S. 68 (1939).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 88 S.Ct. 926 (1968).....	15
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258-EJD, 2020 WL 5500425 (N.D. Ca. Sept. 11, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04–10232–RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Midgley</i> , 142 F.3d 174 (3d Cir.1998).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Scharton</i> , 52 S.Ct. 416 (1932).....	15
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009 (11th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Stewert</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	9
<i>Young v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14, 16, 17
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 1.....	6
<u>Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 7(b).....	6, 7

Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 48(a).....6

United States Code

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 3282.....8, 9

18 U.S.C. § 3288..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3289.....5

18 U.S.C. § 3298..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1113.....15

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 88-1414, at 1 (1964), *reprinted in* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3257, 32512

Black’s Law Dictionary

STATUTE OF REPOSE, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)15

Legal Articles

Margot Moss, Carolyn Kendall, *Tips for Federal Criminal Defense Counsel on Statute of Limitations Challenges*, Bloomberg Law (Feb. 2021), <https://www.postschell.com/uploads/eco87045-tips-fed-crim-defense.pdf>5

Ongoing Constitutional Challenges to the Criminal Justice System as a Result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, American College of Trial Lawyers (Feb. 2021), <https://www.actl.com/docs/default-source/default-document-library/position-statements-and-white-papers/2021---ongoing-constitutional-challenges-to-the-criminal-justice-system-as-a-result-of-the-pandemic.pdf?sfvrsn=33d30176>5, 6
